

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD PERUTA; MICHELLE LAXSON; JAMES DODD;
LESLIE BUNCHEER, DR.; MARK CLEARY; CALIFORNIA
RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION FOUNDATION,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO;
WILLIAM D. GORE, individually and in his capacity as
Sheriff,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

C.D. MICHEL
CLINTON B. MONFORT
SEAN A. BRADY
ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHEL &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd.
Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	7
C. Panel Proceedings	9
D. En Banc Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. This Case Presents An Exceptionally Important Constitutional Question That Has Divided The Lower Courts	15
II. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong	20
A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Carry a Handgun Outside the Home for Self-Defense.....	20
B. The En Banc Panel’s Reasoning Is Deeply Flawed	25
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the En Banc United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
No. 10-56971 (June 9, 2016)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying
Petition for Full Court Rehearing En
Banc, No. 10-56971 (Aug. 15, 2016)..... App-87

Appendix C

Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
No. 10-56971 (Feb. 13, 2014)..... App-89

Appendix D

Order of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial
Summary Judgment and Granting
Defendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment, No. 09-cv-02371-IEG
(Dec. 10, 2010) App-205

Appendix E

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
Involved

U.S. Const. amend. II..... App-233
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 App-233
Cal. Penal Code § 25850..... App-234
Cal. Penal Code § 26035..... App-238
Cal. Penal Code § 26045..... App-238

Cal. Penal Code § 26055..... App-239
Cal. Penal Code § 26150..... App-240
Cal. Penal Code § 26155..... App-241
Cal. Penal Code § 26160..... App-242
Cal. Penal Code § 26165..... App-243
Cal. Penal Code § 26185..... App-244
Cal. Penal Code § 26350..... App-245
Cal. Penal Code § 26400..... App-247

Appendix F

San Diego County Sheriff’s “Good Cause”
Policy For Issuing Concealed Weapons
Licenses

San Diego County Sheriff’s
Department Concealed Weapons
License Policy Statement
Excerpts..... App-249

San Diego County Sheriff’s
Department CCW Key Points to
Remember While Interviewing or
Giving Out Information on CCW’s
Excerpts..... App-250

Declaration of Blanca Pelowitz,
Manager of the San Diego County
Sheriff’s Department License
Division, In Support Of
Defendant’s Motion For Summary
Judgment, *Peruta v. County of San
Diego*, No. 09-cv-02371-IEG
(Oct. 4, 2010) Excerpts App-252

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	22, 24
<i>Birdt v. Beck</i> , No. 12-55115, 2016 WL 6610221 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2016)	27
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 965 N.E.2d 774 (Mass. 2012).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 30
<i>Flanagan v. Harris</i> , No. 16-cv-6164 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 17, 2016).....	32
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 15-2234, 2016 WL 2908407 (D.D.C. May 17, 2016)	18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	29
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	17, 30
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clarke Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001).....	28
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 6 A.3d 1224 (D.C. 2010).....	16

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 17, 30
<i>McKay v. Hutchens</i> , No. 12-57049, 2016 WL 4651412 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2016)	27
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16, 23
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	21
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am.</i> <i>v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	29
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 575 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 664 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	22, 24, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	29
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 771 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2008).....	29
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	31
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	24

<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , No. 13-17132, 2016 WL 7438631 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011).....	16
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17, 30
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. Md. 2012).....	17
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	3
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/10.....	31
Cal. Penal Code §12031 (2011)	9
Cal. Penal Code §17030.....	4
Cal. Penal Code §25400.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25450.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25520.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25525.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25530.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25630.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25635.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25640.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25655.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §25850.....	4
Cal. Penal Code §25850(a)	4
Cal. Penal Code §25900.....	5

Cal. Penal Code §26005.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26015.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26020.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26025.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26035.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26040.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26045(a)	5, 9
Cal. Penal Code §26045(b)	9
Cal. Penal Code §26045(c).....	5, 9
Cal. Penal Code §26050.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26055.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26150.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26150(a)(1)	6
Cal. Penal Code §26150(a)(2)	6
Cal. Penal Code §26155.....	5
Cal. Penal Code §26155(a)(1)	6
Cal. Penal Code §26155(a)(2)	6
Cal. Penal Code §26160.....	6
Cal. Penal Code §26165.....	6
Cal. Penal Code §26185.....	6
Cal. Penal Code §26350.....	4, 9
Cal. Penal Code §26350(a)	4
D.C. Code §22-4506(a)	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. §790.06.....	31
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(2)(f)	31
San Diego, Cal. County Code	
tit. 3, div. 3, ch. 1, §33.101.....	4

Other Authorities

- Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) 10, 24, 31
- James Bishop, Note, *Hidden or on the Hip: The Right(s) to Carry After Heller*, 97 Cornell L. Rev. 907 (2012) 31
- Michael P. O’Shea, *Modeling the Second Amendment Right to Carry Arms (I): Judicial Tradition and the Scope of “Bearing Arms” for Self-Defense*, 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 585 (2012) 24
- NRA-ILA, *Gun Laws*, <https://www.nraila.org/gun-laws/> (last visited Jan. 11, 2017) 31
- The American Students’ Blackstone* (George Chase ed. 1884) 31
